

### ANNO DECIMO

# GEORGII V REGIS.

## A.D. 1919.

### No. 1361.

An Act to authorise the construction of certain Works for the Storage and Distribution of Water within the Paringa Water District, and for other purposes.

[Assented to, September 18th, 1919.]

BE it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and concent of the D with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the "Paringa Waterworks Act, Short title. 1919."

2. This Act is incorporated with the Waterworks Act, 1882, Incorporation with other Acts. and all Acts incorporated with that Act, except sections 110, 114, No. 6 of 1847. 115, 116, 117, and 118 of the Lands Clauses Consolidation Act.

**3.** The Commissioner of Waterworks may, out of moneys voted by Parliament for the purpose —

(a) construct and maintain certain waterworks to be known as the "Paringa Waterworks," and all other works which from time to time are found to be necessary or convenient in connection therewith, within the water district to be called the "Paringa Water District," shown and margined yellow on the plan deposited on the thirty-first day of July, nineteen hundred and nineteen, in the office of the Surveyor-General, marked "Paringa Waterworks," signed "Charles A. Bayer, Hydraulic Engineer," and dated the first day of July, nineteen hundred and nineteen, and

Commissioner of Waterworks may

construct Paringa Water Scheme.

1361

(b) construct

#### Paringa Waterworks Act.—1919.

(b) construct and maintain such works and do such things as from time to time are found to be necessary or convenient for conveying and distributing the water stored in the said waterworks to and through the said district.

Districts which may

Paringa Water District constituted

a water district under the

Waterworks Act.

Meaning of Paringa Water District.

- 4. The water stored in the said waterworks may be used
  - (a) for the supply of the Paringa Water District, and
  - (b) for the further supply of any other water district.

5. The Paringa Water District is hereby constituted and declared to be a water district for the purposes of the Waterworks Act, 1882.

6. In this Act the term "Paringa Water District" means the Paringa Water District referred to in section 3 of this Act, with any additions which at any time may be made thereto by proclamation under the Waterworks Act, 1882, or the said Paringa Water District as the same for the time being exists in consequence of any alterations of the boundaries thereof so made.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

H. L. GALWAY, Governor.

be supplied.

2